: "
] -
!

S msm cal‘fomla Rog!om.l Office 41674 Christy Sireet Fremom CA 94538 3114 (415) 659 0404 Fax (415) 651—4677

J .l p—— e e

EXCELTECH
May 25, 1990

Golden, Stefan, Ellenberg & Toby
7677 Oakport, Suite 460
QOakland, CA 94621-1967

Attention: Mr. George C. Rogers

Subject: Summary Report for
Jean R. Larkin (Pacific Properties)
1628 Webster Street, Alameda, California
Exceltech Project No. 4358F

! Dear Mr. Rogers:

At the request of Jean R. Larkin (Pacific Properties), Exceltech, Inc. is submitting this
Summary Report, which includes analytical results and a short synopsis of the work
completed at the subjcct site. The reason for the request, was the vast extent of
contamination found in both groundwater and soil on the property.

This report, as stated, is an informational summary of the work completed at the subject
site by Exceltech. Any attempt to use this report as an interpretive tool to establish
responsible parties for the contamination found at the site will be done so at the sole risk,
and liability of the parties doing so.

Yours truly,

LS

andall L. Stone
Program Manager
RLS:jcd
Enclosure
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ckeroun

Exceliech conducted Phase I work at the site based upon the proposed work plan
submitted by LRA Environmental, and accepted by Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health. (ACDEH} A copy of this work plan , "Plan of Corrections,
Waste Oil Tank," July 24, 1989, is enclosed in Appendix A of this report. Based
upon this report and our conversations with Pacific Property, the following work

schedule was proposed.

h I. Work Schedule and jectiv

1. Re-excavate the contaminated soils placed back into the waste oil tank

excavation by the previous contractor.

2. Excavate around the former waste oil tank area until soil sample readings
reach non-detectable levels. Conduct confirmation sampling by sending

samples to the laboratory.

3. Drill three soil borings around the new excavation and convert one to a

groundwater monitoring well, as required by LRA’s work plan.

/

4. Locate the monitoring well downgradient, as defined by an'off-site well

~
survey,
“_-‘_-__._‘__—'——f
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LRA ‘s environmental work plan indicated the only contamination was localized only

' aro;nd the fill end of the waste oil tank excavation. Exceltech believed that

excavation was the most prudent approach because (a) contaminated soils had been
put back into the excavation and (b) the excavation boundaries were obscure.
Furthermore, significant cost savings would result if the contamination could be

defined and the soil borings placed in clean areas.

Excavation, Phase I

The first excavation phase was conducted from the end of November through early
December 1989 (Site Map 1). Initially, the previously excavated soils were removed
to expose native soil sidewalls. After exposing the sidewalls, it was evident that the
east wall was substantially contaminated. The west wall had also visible strings of

contamination.

It was agreed to extend the excavation in both west and east directions. To the west,

the limit would be Webster Street; to the east, the existing bui‘lding.d

Excavation to the east was halted when it was determined that further excavation
would undermine the building. At this time, contamination was apparent not only in

the east wall of the excavation, but in the north wall as well.

Excavation to the west was stopped before Webster Street when a steel conduit was

encountered. Since Pacific Properties had subleased the site to Christmas tree
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vendors, Exceltech backfilled the excavation for safety and demobilized its field

Crews.

Exceltech's Proposal for Phase 11

Exceltech proposed to Pacific Properties to demolish the existing building to extend
building was demolished, Exceltech also proposed to remove two hoists from inside
excavating around their concrete-encased bases. Soil sampling would be conducted

as required for formal excavation closure.

Excavation, Phase I

The extent of contamination at the subject site began to be revealed during the Phase
II excavation (Site Map 2, photo record). Three possible additional sources of
contamination besides the waste oil tank were discovered, significantly changing the

scope of work. Additional sources included:

1. Two ﬂodr hoists.

2. Steel and fiberglass product lines.

\gwes. 3. Five-thousand-gallon fuel tank. - %S@MWW\
Mim— ﬁa\,c‘.-e.- .
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Floor Hoist Area

Soil beneath the floor hoists were the first to be excavated and sampled.
Contamination was extensive. Samples taken on February 2, 1990 in areas
underneath and around the hoists revealed the following levels of contamination in

the soils:

TPH as gasoline 1,800 ppm
TPH as diesel 6,300 ppm
Total oil and grease 4,400 ppm  /

The contamination had migrated not only laterally but vertically beneath the hoists.
In areas underneath the hoists, visible contamination was removed below the water
table, dewatering the excavation and removing soils. It was apparent (due to the

extent of contamination) that these hoists had been leakmg for many years.

A noteworthy discovery in the sample results taken in this area was the presence of
gasoline and diesel. Gasoline constituents likely to migrate include benzene, toluene,
ethyl benzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). Of those constituents, only total xylenes

were present (at 19 ppm). The absence of the other constituents 1ndlcates that the

contammauon did not originate from a new source, but from one that had exlsted for

somc tlme




Summary Report
March 25, 1990
Page 5

Exceltech dewatered the excavation, pumping the water into a baker tank on-site.
Samples of the water from the middle of the excavation were taken on March 14,

1990. The following constituents were present:

TPH 860 ppb
Benzene 4.5 ppb
Toluene | 8.4 ppb
Ethyl Benzene 7.1 ppb
Xylenes 7.5 ppb

High Boiling Point Hydrocarbons 2,100 ppm

Product Line Areas

The Phase II excavation led to the discovery of product lines, a second possible
source of contamination. Both fiberglass and steel lines were exposed and removed
(see photo documentation). Site Map 3 shows the approximate location of these

lines.

Some of the lines were contained in the same trench, with the fiberglass lines situated
above the steel lines. Staining, visible beneath some trénch areas, indicated

contamination. It was not apparent whether the lines had been properly capped;

however, none of the lines had been grouted closed.
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Fuel Tank

Another discovery that should be noted was a fuel tank of approximately 5,000-
gallon capacity, located northwest of the demolished building. The tank had been
closed in-place, that is, filled with sand and capped with cement. There was no
evidence, such s staining or visible holes in the tank to suggest that the tank was a

source of contamination.
Phase II Summary

The presence of fuel contamination became much more evident to the north and west
as the excavation increased in size. Our objectives were (a) to excavate until the
readings from the soils reached levels approved by the ACHD and (b) to close the
excavation. Results from the February 28, 1990 sampling were sent to Mr. Ariv
Levi of the ACDEH for approval. See Appendix B for a summary of work
conducted in 1990.

Second, the fact that water had been impacted and needed to be addressed was now
an issue. Confirming this was floating product being observed in the open
excavation. Water samples taken in the north half of the excavation revealed the

following water contamination levels:
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High Boiling Point Hydrocarbons (diesel) 8,600 ppm

TPH as gasoline 7,900 ppb
Benzene 95 ppb
Toluene 290 ppb
Ethyl Benzene 220 ppb
Xylenes 1,110 ppb
Oil and Grease 16 ppm

Excavation, Phase III

Based upon the analytical results of sample 1, taken on February 28, 1990 (see
Appendix A), it was decided to further excavate the northwest corner of the property
where Pacific and Webster Streets meet. (See Site Map 2 and photo record.) This
phase of work took place between April 17 and 22, 1990.

Starting at the Pacific Street easement and moving south parallel to Webster Street,

we excavated heavily contaminated soil. The contamination appeared at the 5-foot

level and continued below groundwater at the 8- to 9-foot level. Contamination

pu———g

appeared to continue beyond the easement, underneath the Webster Street sidewalk.

During excavation, three large canopy footings were found. These footings were

situated in a line running north to south, approximately 12 fect east of the Webster

Street easement. The firm’approximately 25 feet south of the
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Pacific Street easement, was saturated with petroleum hydrocarbons gasoline and
_diesel. While removing the middle footing, we noted that the contamination was
very close to grade. About 2- feet to the south, contamination reached the surface
underneath the concrete slab. This pattern continued to the location of the third
footing which was also removed. Approximately 1 foot beyond the third footing,
the depth of the contamination began to drop below grade gradually. Contamination

was no longer visible at about 120 feet south of Pacific Street.

During the excavation, large amounts of asphalt and concrete rubble were
encountered. This material may have been used as backfill when the underground
tanks were removed. The largest amounts were found in the northwest comer
extending approximately 20 feet east and 50 feet south. On several occasions, we
encountered both fiberglass and As‘tc?gl__p_ljpc_i_qgt}iggs. Often the trenches had both
types of product hnes, ;Viﬂl the steel below and t’{i;erglass above. On April 18,
1990, Exceltech Staff Geologist, Douglas T. Young took soil samples from around
the excavation (Appendix C). Two of the three samples had very high levels of

gasoline and diesel fuel and moderate levels of oil and grease contamination.

During Phase III, approximately 1,300 cubic yards of contaminated soil were
removed from the excavation. The soil was placed upon plastic sheeting on-site and
covered to prevent volatilization.

Job Summary

It is evident that the current scope of this job has great!y exceeded anyone's expectations.

To date, over 3,000 cubic yards have been excavated. The soil adjacent to Webster, and
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the northwest corner of the property adjacent to Pacific, still have soil contamination that

will need to be addressed in the future.

Exceltech maintains that the excavation could be closed without any further excavating in
areas of the sidewalk and street. In talking with Mr. Larry Seto of the ACEDH, we agreed
that backfilling wold be feasible based upon criteria outlined in a letter dated May 17, 1990
(Appendix D).

Point number 3 of that correspondence (May 17, 1990) address the attempt to place a
barrier to ensure that no native contaminated soil would come into contact with clean fill,
However, since groundwater has been contaminated, there are no assurances that the clean
backfill will not be re-contaminated until the soil and groundwater have been cleaned up.
However, Mr. Seto agreed with Exceltech that the most important aspect was to close the

excavation and proceed with site development while monitoring the groundwater.

As previously stated, Exceltech has prepared this report as an informational summary. Any
attempt to use this report for litigation, will be at the risk, liabilities, and responsibility of -

the parties involved.
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Orientation of Phase II excavation looking north,
Approximate average depth 10’

Photo #2

West wall of Phase II excavation.
Note: Fiberglass product line, steel product lines in place.
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Photo #3

Northwest corner of excavation: Please note discoloration
(contaminated soils) and debris in the corner.

B R
q
-] .
-
|
it



Photo #1A _
Orientation looking south. Note floating product on water,
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Photo #2A & 3A

During excavating encountered fiberglass lines, contamination and
steel lines. R
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h #4A

Orientation looking west of current open excavation.
Note: Discoloration {contamination) on west wall, toward
Webster Street. '
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Mr. Jeff Larkin
16 Las Vegas Road
Orinda, California 94563

Subject: Plan of Correction
WASTE OIL TANK
1628 Webster Street
Alameda, Alameda County, California
OUR JOB NUMBER: E-8936

Dear Mr. Larkin:

After placing several requests to the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency our office is in receipt of a copy of the
Certified letter (Certified Mail Number 833-981-267) mandating
submission of a "workplan of correction" for the above referenced
location. We received this copy on or about 17 July 1589.

Immediately upon our. receipt of the Health Care Services Agency
communication, our office contacted Mr. Larry Seto, Senior
Hazardcus Materials Specialist, in order to determine the exact
concerns of the Health Care Services Agency regarding your site.
Mr. Seto has advised us that in light of the initial results of
the soils analysis from the waste oil tank excavation it is the
opinion of his agency that groundwater protection is a major
issue in this case. Consequently, we were advised by Mr. Seto
that installation of a single monitoring well is required as part
of the "workplan for correction" of conditions at your site.

As of the date that our office contacted the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency, we were provided no specific
guidelines for meeting the mandates of the Agency. In the absence
of such guidelines from the Health Care Services Agency, we are
designing the preliminary workplan in accordance with the
document entitled REGIONAL BOARD STAFF -RECOMMENDATICNS FOR

-INITIAL, EVALUATION AND INVESTIGATION OF UNDERGROUND TANRS, (2

JONE 1988) as prepared by the staff of the Regional Water Quality
Control Board North Coast, San Francisco, and Central Valley
Regional Boards.




The Health Care Services Agency indicated that the release of
product into the surrounding environment on your property was
detected as a result of chemical analy51s of a soil sample
acquired from the waste o0il tank excavation during the tank
removal operations. Section II, Subsection 2 of the Regional
Boards guidelines is specific in that so0il and groundwater
investigations are required if a level of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons and/or Total 0il And Grease at one hundred (100)
parts per million (ppm) is exceeded. The Health Care Services
Agency further indicated that 1levels of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons {as diesel) and 0il and Grease were detected at
concentrations of 270 PPM and 760 PPM respectively. We feel that
it is of significant importance to note that your 1laboratory
analysis report indicates that these concentrations were _gdetected
only at the fill end of the tank. The only information that we
have been provided with to date indicates that the concentrations
of Total -Petroleum Hydrocarbons and 0il and Grease were belcw the
laboratory detection limits at the vent end of the tank. Given
this circumstance, and the absence of any other definitive data
suggesting otherwise these results might tend to suggest tha: the
conditions at your site are the results of a small spill Guring
the placement of product into the tank, or possibly a minor

. overfill.

Given this preliminary data it is proposed to conduct the
investigation into the vertical and horizontal extent of the
contamination per the proposed preliminary workplan.



It is the intent of this office to continue to move forward on
this project pending review and acceptance of the workplan by the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency and our receipt of the
agency's comments., We would appreciate receiving copies of any
written communication referring to this matter that you may
receive. Please reference all communications with our job
number.

Very truly yours,

LRA ENVIRONMENTAL

Robert A, Nicholscn
Vice President

RAN:1laj
cc: 1 Rafat A. Shaiid, Chief, Hazardous Materials Program
Alameda County Healthcare Services Agency

1 Larry Seto, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist,
Alameda Coun:ty Healthcare Services Agency

1 Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney,
Consumer and Envircnmental Protection Agency

1 California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Franciscc Bay Region, Oakland, California

1 B8ill Wagoner, George Navone & Associates

1 Merwin Rose, REG, Elk Grove, Ca
2 Client
1 File




PRELIMINARY PLAN OF CORRECTION
WASTE OIL TANK
1628 WEBSTER STREET

ALAMEDA, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

LRA ENVIRONMENTAL JOB NUMBER EB936



STEP ONE: Obtain soil samples from three (3) borings located
‘adjacent to the sides of the tank, and at the fill end of the
tank at a distance of eight (8) to ten (10) feet from the
furcthest extent of the tank removal excavation. Given the
labcratory results of the soil analysis indicating concentrations
of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon and 0Oil and Grease below
labcratory detection 1limits at the vent end of the tank no
additional boring will be placed at that location.

Uncder the direction of a State of California Registered
Engineering Geologist soil samples will be acquired from each of
the three borings at intervals of five (5) feet or at every
change in lithology. Collection of the samples will commence at
the surface of the soil underneath the currently existing parking
lot and will terminate at a depth of fifteen (15) feet. All
borings will be drilled by utilizing truck mounted drilling
egquipment equipped with eight (8) inch outside diameter
continuous flight augers.

In each boring the Engineering Geologist will log the so0ils
enccuntered. The logs of the borings will be presented in the
pre_iminary report. Upon terminating the drilling and sampling
operation, the boring will immediately be backfilled with neat
Porzland cement to grade.

Soil samples from each major stratigraphic unit will be collected
for particle size analysis and determination of wvertical
permneability. Samples will be acquired by advancing either a two
and one half (2 1/2) inch diameter modified California or split-
spoon sampler into the soils a minimum of eighteen (18) inches
using a one hundred and forty (140) pound hammer dropped thirty
(30) inches. Blow counts will be recorded for every six (6) inch
segnent of the eighteen (18) inch drive, and will be included in
the boring logs.

The soil samples will be retained in six (6) inch brass tubes
contained in the sampling device. Those samples acquired for the
purpose of chemical analysis will be sealed at bocth ends with
aluminum fcil sheets and then sealed with plastic end caps and
taped. The samples will then be stored and transported to the
labsratory in an ice chest filled with dry ice. The samples not
being subjected to chemical analysis will be analyzed by field
methods for wvolatile organic compounds. This procedure will
consist of emptying the contents of the brass tube into a
"zipliock" style plastic bag. The bag and its contents will be
placed in the direct sunlight for a period of time, and then the
bag will be pierced and the “headspace " within tested for
volatile organic compounds with a portable photoionizing




hydrocarbon detection device. Results of the field analysis will
be included in the preliminary report.

Based upon the headspace test results and field observations any
sample with apparent contamination will be subjected to
laboratory analysis. A sample from the first or second interval
below the 1level believed to be affected will be analyzed to
facilitate assessment of the vertical extent of contaminant
migration. In event of no detectable contamination, those sazples
nearest the level of the bottom of the existing tank excavation
will be arbitrarily analyzed in conjunction with those samples
acquired from the first or second sampling interval below the
level of suspected contamination.

Chemical analysis of the soil samples remanded to the custody of
the analytical laboratory will consist of the following tests:

#1: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (diesel)

#2: Total 0il and Grease

#3: Benzene, Toluene, Xylene, Ethylbenzene
#4: Chloronated Rydrocarbons

#5: Detectable metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Zn)

$#6: Method 8270 (PCB's, PNA's, PCP, Creosote?

Drilling egquipment including but not limited to samplers, drop.

hammer, drill rods, plugs, auger, etc. will be steam clszned
prior to use in each scil sampling location. Cleaninc will be
conducted in such a manner so as to contain the wash water, which
will be contained in the appropriate drums, labeled, sealei and
stored onsite prior to appropriate disposal. Sampler parts not
subjected to steam cleaning will be triple rinsed in twc tap
water immersions and then distilled water after teing
decontaminated in a solution of Alconox and water. These rinse
waters and the decontamination wash will also be contained i the
proper drum, sealed, 1labeled, and stored onsite pricr to
appropriate disposal.

Auger cuttings {soil from the borings) produced durinc the
drilling operations will be placed in approved drums which will
be sealed, 1labeled, and stored onsite prior to appropriate
disposal conditional upon the analyvtical results.



STEP 2: The environmental consultant will retain a properly
licensed well driller to construct and develop a single
groundwater monitoring well to be located within ten (10) feet of
the £ill end of the tank. Results of the particle size analysis
and vertical permeability testing will be utilized for the
selection of well screen slot size and well filter pack material.
It is proposed to construct the monitoring well in accordance to
A.S.T.M. Subcommittee D-18.21 proposed recommended practices for
design and installation of groundwater monitoring wells. Soil
samples will be continuously obtained as the auger is advanced.
These so0il samples will be subjected to the same testing
protocols as the samples obtained from the soils borings.

All work will be under the direct supervision of a State of
California licensed Registered Encineering Geologist.
Decontamination procedures, soil and wash water storage and
disposal will remain unchanged from those procedures utilized for
the soils borings.

Prior to the collection of groundwater samples, the well will be
purged of a minimum of five (5) wetted casing volumes prior to
collection of the sample to be subjected to chemical analysis.
Wetted volumes are to be determined in the field at the time the
samples are collected.

Water quality parameters consisting of temperature, PH, and
specific conductivity will be measured at the beginning and
termination of the purging of the well. Appropriate well recovery
will be allowed to take place based upon the static water level
prior to collecting the sample to be analyzed in the laboratory.

STEP 3: In order to attempt to minimize future impacts to the
surrounding envircnment it 1is proposeé that a LIMITED soil
removal program be implemented as soon as practicable. Soil from
the existing tank excavation, including the material placed back
into the excavation after the removal of the waste o0il tank
should be removed. The excavation should be limited to a depth of
three (3) feet below the bottom of the waste o0il tank, and extend
no further than two (2) to three (3) feet beyond the existing
walls of the waste oil tank excavation. Soil removed during this
process will of necessity need to be disposed of  in an
appropriate manner, which will require your acquisition of a
U.S.E.P.A, Identification number, retention of a properly
licensed waste hauler, and making arrangements through the waste
hauler to identify and access the proper cisposal site.



The California Department of Health Services can issue a one-time
U.S.E.P.A. Number by telephone. You as the property owner must
acquire the identification number. Our office cannot act on your
behalf in this matter. Contact the Department of Health Services
at 1~916-324-1781, or 1-916-324-1790. We have been advised by
that agency that this U.S.E.P.A, Identification Number can be
utilized for not only the disposal of the excavated soils from
the waste o0il tank, but also for the disposal of the wash water
and auger cuttings from the soils borings and groundwater
monitoring well installation. Further information concerning the
use of your U.S.E.P.A. Identification Number can be cbtained from
the issuing officer at the time that you contact the Department
of Health Services.



APPENDIX A
PROPOSED RECOMMENDED PRACTICE FOR
DESIGN AND INSTALLATION OF

GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS IN AQUIFERS

PUBLISHED BY ASTM SUBCOMMITTEE D18.21




APPENDIX B

ANALYTICAL RESULTS




() SEQUOIA ANAYTICAL

- 680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City. CA 94063
w (415) 364-9600 = FAX (415) 364-9233

Giiont Froject ID: Riase Lotk POR 1o g Mar 19, 1900

141674 Christy Strest Matrix Descript:  Sol Mar 21, 19903
. Fremont.CA 94538 ‘Analysls Method: EPA 5030,/8015/8020 :  Mar 28, 1990%
First Sample #:  003-2897 _ : Mar 29 19904 -
AT ; T e
TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 801 5/8020)
Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethy!
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg  mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm} (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
003-2897 1A N.D. 0.0090 0.044 0.0090 0.030
003-2898  2a N.D. 0.0050 0.029 0.0060 0.020
003-2809  3A “N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
003-2900  4A N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D, 0.011
003-2001  8A - N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
003-2002  6A v N.D. N.D. 0.011 N.D, N.D.
0032903 7A N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
003-2004 18 7.0 0.020 0.021 0.075 0.22
003-2905 28 440 0.17 1.7 26 13
003-2006 38 480 . 0029 0.012 0.76 1.0
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.0050  0.0050 0.0050  0.0050

Low {0 Medlum Bolling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALW‘!CAL

Vickle Tague g

Project Manager

32897.ENS <3>




() SEQUOIA ANAIYTICAL

e

680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063

I 15 364-9600 « Fx (415) 364-0233

| ). #4358F, Larkin, PO# 17559
Matrix Descript:  Soil
Analysls Method: EPA 3550/8015

Attentlon: John Rigter First Sample #:

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS.(EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
mg/kg
(ppm)
003-2897 1A N.D.
003-2898 2A N.D.
003-2899 3A N.D.
003-2800 4A N.D.
003-2901 5A 1.6
003-2902 6A N.D.
003-2903 7A N.D.
003-2904 18 7.8
003-2905 28 540
0032006 38 1,500
Detection Limits: 1.0

High Bolling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diesel fuel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vickle Tagu K

Project Manager

32897.ENS <2>




() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233
AR AR

R S R e R

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

T @%m@&m@ﬁ%ﬁmm Sy

e : R T Sy P W«%ﬁ%\‘%‘%ﬁ"
Cilent Project ID:  #4358F, Larkin, PO# 17559 Sampled:,

Mar 19, 1990 &

Matrix Descript: ~ Soll Received:  Mar 21, 1990
Analysls Method: SM 503 D&E {(Gravimetric) Extracted: Mar 27,
First Sample #:  003-2897 Ana!yzed: Mar 28,

red: Mar 29,

Sampie Sample Oil & Grease
Number Description mg/kg
(ppm)
003-2897 1A N.D.
003-2898  2a N.D.
003-2899 3A N.D.
003-2900 4A N.D.
003-2901 5A N.D.
003-2902 6A N.D.
003-2803 7A N.D.
003-2504 ] 600
003-2905 2B 22,000
003-2906 3B 5,000
Detection Limits: 30

Analytes raported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
T

Vickie Tague

Project Manager

32B97.ENS <1>



QO govonmamen

r Qg (415 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233
RS SRR

_ Cllent Pro]ect ID: f4353F Larkln. Alameda, PO #17808 “Sampled:  Apr 18, 19903
: 41674 Christy Street Matrix Descript:  Soll Recelved:  Apr 19, 19903
* {Fremont, CA 94538 . Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 :
3 S Attention: John Ricter First Sample #:  004-2703 Analyzed: Apr 20, 1990§

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample - Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
mg/kg
(ppm}
004-2703 w-1 8,000 ~
/
\_‘__h__ e -
004-2704 W-2 N.D.
004-2705 W3 9,800
v
Detection Limits: ' 1.0

High Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diesel fuel standard.
Analytes reported as N.O. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

" 3EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

42703.ENS <1>




() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

(

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063

v (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

R R R e N R R sy

Exceﬂech ‘Client Project ID:  #4358F, Larkin, Alameda, PO #17808 Sampled:  Apr 18, 199%
41674 Christy Street : Matrix Descript: ~ Soll ' Received:  Apr 19, 1990

Fremont, CA 94538 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015,/8020 Analyzed:  Apr 19, 1990
A:tention John Ricter FlrstSample# 004-2703 _ ..Reported:  Apr 20 990}%

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl

Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm)

004-2703 W-1 6,800 13 83 130 680

004-2704 w-2 N.D. 0.0051 N.D. N.D. 0012

004-2705 w3 11,000 0.33 91 47 300

Detection Limits: ' 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

" SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

s (s

Vibkie Tague
Ptoject Manager 42703.ENS <2>
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T\ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

T R R SEe b-e:s'-'-ﬁ' N A T O R s i
‘ Client Project ID:  #4358F, Larkin, Alameda, PO #17808 Sampled:  Apr 18, 19903
41674 Christy Street Matrix Descript:  Soll Receved:  Apr 19, 19903

Fremont, CA 94538 Analysis Method: SM 503 D&E (Gravimetric)
FAttention: John Ricter First Sample #:  004-2703

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Sample Oll & Grease
Number Description mg/kg
(ppm)
004-2703 W-1 460
004-2704 w-2 N.D.
004-2705 w3 1,500
Detection Limits: 30

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

' SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

N dma (,QIL/

le Tague

Project Manager 42703.ENS <3>



() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL |

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

QW 153649600 - FAX (415) 364-9233

Exceltech

241674 Chrlsty Street

Fremont, CA 94538 _
Aftention: John Rigter First Sample #:  003-2897

eported:
D Sl Wﬁ\ : ST DO N
SR T

SR SR R R R R R e

- Client Project ID:  #4358F, Larkin, PO# 1755
Matrix Descript:  Soil

Analysis Method: SM 503 D&E (Gravimetric)

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

S % R, N A R e et s oomacanay
3 SR R R SR e NN S e AT %
o

Sample Sample Oil & Grease
Number Description mg/kg
(ppm)
003-2897 1A N.D.
003-2898 27 N.D,
003-2899 aA N.D.
003-2900 4A N.D.
003-2501 5A N.D.
003-2902 6A N.D,
003-2903 7A N.D.
003-2904 18 600
003-2905 28 22,000
003-2906 38 5,000 "
Detection Limits: 30

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

g

Vickie Tague
Project Manager

32897.ENS <1»>




" @' \ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

- Exceltech Client Project ID: Mar 19 1990
241674 Christy Street Matrix Descript:  Soi Recelved: Mar 21, 1990%
“Fremont, CA 94538 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Extracted: Mar 26, 19905
ZAttentlon: John Rigter Flrst Sample #:  003-2897 Analyzed: Mar 28, 1990%

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P,
Number Description Hydrocarbons
mg/kg
(ppm)
003-2897 1A N.D.
003-2898 2A N.D.
003-2899 3A N.D.
003-2900 4A N.D.
003-2901 SA 1.6
003-2902 6A N.D.
003-2903 7A N.D.
003-2904 18 7.8
003-2905 2B 540
003-2906 aB 1,600
Detection Limits: 1.0

High Bolling Polnt Hydrocarbens are quantitated agalnst a diese! fuel standard.
Analyles reported as N.D. were not present above the stated lignit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

V!ckie Tague 8

Project Manager

32837,.ENS <2>




(1)) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
W (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233
SR T

Cllont Project ID: ~ #4366F. Larkin, PO# 17559 et
Matrix Descript:  Solf " Recelved:
‘Analysis Method EPA 5030/8015/8020 - Analyzed:

Mar 21, 1990;
Mar 28, 1990
H Mar29_ 1990

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P, Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg  mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
003-2897 1A N.D. 0.0090 0.044 0.0090 0.030
003-2898  2a N.D. 0.0050 0.029 0.0060 0.020
0032809  3A N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
003-2900 4A N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.011
003-2901 SA N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
003-2902 8A N.D. N.D. 0.011 N.D. N.D.
0032003 7A N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
003-2904 B 7.0 0.020 0.021 0.075 0.22
003-2005 28 440 0.17 1.7 26 13
0032006 38 480 0.029 0.012 0.76 1.0
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.0050  0.0050  0.0050  0.0050

Low to Medium Bolling Polnt Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vickle Tague &

Project Manager
: 32897.ENS <3>



() SEQUOIA ANAIYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

)w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

T T

Exceltech Client Project ID:  #4358F, Larkin, PO #17559 Sampled: Mar 14, 19903
41674 Christy Street Matrix Descript:  Water Received: Mar 21, 1990
Fremont, CA 94538 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Extracted: Mar 21, 1990&
Attention: Randy Stone First Sample #:  003-2806 C Analyzed: Mar 27, 19903
R r 2, 1990%

eported: AP

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
Hg/L
(ppb)
0032806 C 2,100
Detection Limits: 50

High Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diesel fuel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

.,)SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

WW

Project Manager

32896.ENS <1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

\W (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

S e e

SR SRR %ﬂt&%ﬁ\*
Client Project1D:  #4358F, Larkin, PO #17559

Mar 14, 19903;

Sample Descript.: Water, XI Mar 21, 1990
Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/ 8015/8020 Mar 22, 1990*%
. LabN mber 003-2806 A Apr 2, 1990*-*
s S e S S ssenahenaEl

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS WITH BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L (ppb) Hg/L (ppb)

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gascline standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated fimit of detection.

.- BEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

s

Vickie Tag
Project Manager 32896.ENS <2>
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(&) "SE'QUO'”I"A"' ANALYTICAL

J w (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

S e e e e e S N S R S

" Client Project ID:  #4356F, Larkin, PO #17559 Sampled:  Mar 14, 1990§
Matrix Descript: ~ Water Received:  Mar 21, 1990
Analysis Method: SM 503 ASE (Gra\nmetric) Bxtracted: Mar 27, 1990§
First Sample #: 0032896 C  Analyzed: Mar 28, 19903
Reported:  Apr 2, 1990
SrasEEISR R e S e S s R s e e &mmmm;
TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL ST
Sample Sample . Oil & Grease L
Number Description mg/L Er e
0032895 C X N.D.
Detection Limits: ‘ 10

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated lirmit of detection.

- SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

g

Project Manager 32806.ENS <3> .
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45£T-’- CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

PROJECT NO PROJECT NAME TEST REQUESTED PO |5 -ccp

SAWPLeRS e MG 8 Cenusiol
(Signawre) #£Z Moo o2y TURN AROUND TIME Z.4] A e
NO. |OTE | TIME STATION AND LOCATION ==k REMARKS

X1 B1990[1900 | mdMeof excavation vt > X F <5 DAY

s

S E PR

“
4

]
b1

TIME:
Jioo

RW ; RELINQUISHED BY:

DATE: TiME: | RECEIVED BY:

DATE:

Tea

TIME:

RELINQUISHED BY:

DATE: TIME: [ RECEIVED BY:

‘REMARKS:

RECEIVED BY:ﬂV

-«

| REPORTTO: R &y m o

?
o

« 4 eNsco environmental services, inc.,

41674 Chrisly Sireal Fou }::3 23?:2;2;

Fremont, C.A. 94538.-3114

Conv, Lte. Mo. 550205

- FORM DATED 5-30-89
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(&) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

£ 660 Chasapeake Drive + Redwood Clty, CA 94063
; v {415) 364-9800 « FAX (415) 364-9233 oIl SamRES
( R N B TR S B R D S O s g;';.,,}Q )
3Excettech ’ Cllent Projact ID:  #1736-G, l.arkln PO #17074 - Sampled Feb 28, 1090;
§41674 Christy Street - Matrix Descript: ~ Sof 4 Recelved:  Mar 1, 1990§
jFremont CA 94538 Analysls Method EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzod Mar 13, 18904
gAttention: Randy Stong Sampl od:  Mar 15, 19903

‘E’—W@ %WW%W‘%%’WN btk 2 mmwmmm&mmmm& T e Loy

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample  Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description  Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluens Benzene Xyiones
mg/kg mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg
(ppm) {ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
003-D022 #1 150 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.20
! 0030023  «2 3.7 ND. N.D. N.D. N.D.
I
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.050 0.10 0.10 0.10

wow to Medlum Bolling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoiine standard.
‘Antlytes raporied s N.D. were not pretent shove the stated limit of detection,

SEQE%NALW L

FVickw Tague
Project Manager

JO022.ENE <1>



() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063

y w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233 oIt SamPES

Client Project ID:  Larkin, #1736-G
Matrix Descript:  Soll

' Analysls Method: EPA 5030/8015/6020 _
ple #:  003-0024 _ - R

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyt
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
003-0024 #3 6.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
003-0025 #4 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
003-0026 #5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
: 0030027 #6 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
4
003-0103 #7 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
- 0030104  #8 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.050 0.10 0.10 0.10

Low to Medium Bolfing Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vickle Tagu? ;

Project Manager

(X124 EN
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660 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94083

(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
{ ‘
v (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233 60(L w&

N A N Y A e R - . PSR ey :?"-t-- :
Exoouoch ' Ollem Prciect lD #1738-6 Larkln POM?O‘M Samplad Fab 28 19903\
%41674 Christy Streat Matrix Desotipt:  Soll Received:  Mar 1, 16903
:Fromont, CA 94538 ‘Analysls Method: EPA 3550/8016 Extracted: Mar 14, 1990
Attention: Randy Stone First Sample #:  003-0022 Qna!vzg Mar 16, 19804
] 9
o L in i R AR oo e o - ¥ LAY 23 L b A M e o 3 i s ek Mémqm@mmg
TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 801 5)
Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
mg/kg
{ppm)
003-0022 1 150
003-0023 #2 22
¢
Detaction Limite: 1.0

High Boiling Point Hydrocarbona are quantitated agalnst & dleset fus! standard.
Analyles reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQU%OIAANALECAL

Aopickle Tague

Project Manager



" () SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
(- . -. 680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063 oL SAmPES

(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233
£ 41674 Cheisty Street . Matrix Descript:  Soll o Recelved: Mar 1, 1990
EFremont, CA 94538 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Extracted:  Mar 2, 19908
: FirstSample #:  003-0024 : 3

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P,
Number Description  Hydrocarbons
3 mg/kg
(ppm}
003-0024 #3 N.D.
003-0025 #4 N.D.
003-0026 #5 N.D.
003-0027 #6 29

003-0103 7 N.D.

0030104 #8 N.D.

Detection Limits: 1.0

- High Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a dieset fuel standard.
" Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Project Manage ,
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- C4) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

I (415 364.9600 - FAX (415) 96¢.023 o Salas,

§Emnoch - Client Project ID:  #1736-G, Larkin, FO #17076 Sampled:  Fab 28, 1990%
41874 Christy Street ~ Matrix Descrlpt: ~ Sot Recelvad:  Mar 1, 19903
TFremont, CA 94638 : Analysis Method:  SM 503 DSE (Gravimetric) Bracted:  Mar 12, 19903
3Attention: Randy Stone Firgt Sample #:  003-0022 Anelyzed: Mar 13, 19903
: - _ . - ;_:_. “Maf 15, 1990

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

&mgl; Sample Olt & Groase
Num Description mg/kg
(ppm)

0030022 1 N.D.

|

|

| 003-0023 2 ‘N.D.

Detactlon Limits; a0

Antlytss riported as N.O. were not present above the stated limt of datection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

% Vickif Tagu§
Project Mganaer
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OIAANALYTICAL  _  _ .
(Dusonmaren .

P : ‘. o g T e

M Dojerot:  Sol

Analysis Method:  $M 503 D&E (Gravimetric)
First Sample #:  003-0024

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL Py

Sample Sample Oil & Grease
Number Description mg/kg
(ppm)

003-0024 €3 ND.
003-0025 4 N.D,
003-0026 #5 72

003-6027 T ] N.D.
003-0028 #7 N.D.

003-0029 #8 N.D.

Detection Limits: 30

Analytes reported as N.O, were not present above the stated mit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

WVWKW

Vickle Tague
Project Manager -



N seauolA ANALYTICAL
680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364-0233 WATE2. <amles,

Ciont Project O |
Matrix Deseript: ~ Water
Analysis Method:  SM 503 ASE (Gravimetric)

First Sample #: 0030028

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Sample Oil & Grease
Number Description mg/L
(ppm)
003-0028 7 13
003-0030 9 16
Detection Limits: 5.0

Analytes repocted as N.D. were not present above the stated Emit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vickie Taguew/

Project Manager 30024.ENS <6>
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| EQUOIA ANALYTICAL
| @ go Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063

7 QP 191364-9500 + FAX (415) 364-9233 | ATER. SarPes

Water
EPA 3510/8015

003-0028

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.

Number Description  Hydrocarbons
pg/L
(ppb)

0030028 *7 8,700

003-0030 #9 8,600

Detection Limits: 50

High Bolling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated agairst a diesel fuel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the ttated fimit of detection,

\j
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vickie Tag
Project Manager 0024.ENS <4>



() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
: 680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

“ Qg . 15)364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233 NeeR Sanfes

‘Client Project ID: Larkin, #1736-G, PO #17074 * . ’
Matrix Descript: ~ Water . Recelved:  Mar 1, 1990}
Analysis Method: EPA 5030/6015/8020
. Frst Sample #:

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample = Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description = Hydrocarbons 8enzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
ugit. pg/L pg/L po/L rg/L
(ep_b)._j (b)  (pd) (b))  (ppb)
0030029 «8 18,000 83 280 83 1,000
%——-/’
003-0031 #10 o7 7900 95 290 220 1,100
N
Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

WmeBomWPolmmebmnmqumﬁmedegmmndud.
Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vickie Tague SW—/
Project Manag

30024.ENS <2>
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Lnvronmental & Analytical Cheptng O ’? E PO RT
Wy Concourse Drive, Suite £ Son - e e d

S AR2-B402 - Fax (ADR1 242 RIOF

Jim Durkin February 22, 1990

Ensco Environmental Services Inc. Anametrix W.O0.#: 92002040
41674 Christy Street Date Received : 02/05/90
Fremont, CA 94538-3114 Purchase Orderi#: 16945

Project Number : 1736G

Dear Mr. Durkin:

Your samples have been received for analysis. The REPORT SUMMARY lists
your sample identifications and the analytical metheds you requested.
The following sections are included in this report: RESULTS and
- QUALITY ASSURANCE.

NOTE: 1) Amounts reported are net values, i.e. corrected for method
blank contamination.

2) The following footnotes are applicable to Methods 624/8240:

* A Method 624 priority pollutant compound ( Federal
Register, 10/26/84 )

* % A compound on the U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous Substance
List (HSL)

#  An additional compound analyzed for by Anametrix, Inc.

ND: Not detected at or above the practical gquantitation
limit for the method.

3) Surrrogate recovery for nitrobenzene-d5 was outside established
limits in the EPA Method 8270 analysis.

If there is any more that we can do, please give us a call. Thank you
for using ANAMETRIX, INC.
Sincerely,

ANAMETRIX, INC.

Pl

Sarah Schoen, Ph.D.
Laboratory Manager

SRS/dmt



REPORT SUMMARY

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192
Client : Ensco Envirconmental Services Inc. Anametrix W.O0.#: 9002040
Address ¢! 41674 Christy Street Date Received : 02/05/90
Purchase Order#: 16945
City : Fremont, CA 94538-3114 Project No. : 1736G
Attn. : Jim Durkin Date Released : 02/22/90
|Anametrix | Sanple | Date | | Date | Date |Inst]|
| I.D. ] I.D. IMatrlx]Sampled IMethod !Extract |Analyzed|I.D. |
| RESULTS |
|9002040-01|1,2,3,4 {SOIL [02/02/90| 8240 {102/08/90|F1 |
|9002040-01|1,2,3,4 |SOIL |02/02/90| 8270 [02/12/90{02/16/90|F2 |
|9002040~01]1,2,3,4 |SOIL [02/02/90]| TPH |02/08/90}{02/13/90|N/A |
[19002040-01|2,2,3,4 |SOIL |02/02/90| 6010 | {02/15/90]ICP1|
| QUALITY ASSURANCE (QA) |
| 1CB0208V00 | METHOD BLANK [SOIL |N/A | 8240 |02/08/90|F1 |
| 2CB0212C02 [METHOD BLANK | SOIL |N/A | 8270 [02/12/90]|02/15/90|F2
{MB021390S [METHOD BLANK |SOIL |N/A | 6010 | 102/15/90|1CP1|

—— . T S St P T S s G Y P T A e o o

Report Summary - Page 1



ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ~ EPA METHOD 624/8240

Sample I.D.
Matrix
Date sampled

e o sa

Date analyzed:
Dilut. factor:

10061-02-6
108-10-1
108-88-3
10061-01~5
79-00-5
127-18~4
591-78-6
124-48-1
108-~90-7
100-41-4
1330-20-7
100-42-5
75-25-2
79-34~5
541-73-1
106-46~-7
95=-50-1
CAS #
17060-07-0
2037-26-5
460-00~4

——— -
ke e e wna —---————.—-—.—————.-.c-———-—-u———q——.u—_————_———————n———-——.—.q—-—_-——_

- — - d— — s

ANAMETRIX, INC.
1736G 1,2,3,4

SOIL

02/02/90

02/08/90

500

Compound Name

* Chloromethane

* Vinyl Chloride

* Bromomethane

* Chlorocethane

* Trichleoroflucoromethane

* 1,1-Dichloroethene

# Trichlorotrifluoroethane
**Acetone
**Carbondisulfide

~* Methylene Chloride

* Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
* 1,1-Dichlorocethane
#*2-Butanone
Cis-1,2~Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene
1l,2-Dichlorcethane
Trichloroethene
1,2=-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinylether
*%Vinyl Acetate

* Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
**4-Methyl-2-Pentanone

* Toluene

* cis-~1,3-Dichloropropene
* 1,1,2=-Trichloroethane

* Tetrachloroethene
**2-Hexanone

* Dibromochloromethane

* Chlorobenzene

* Ethylbenzene

**Total Xylenes

**Styrene

* Bromoform

* 1,1,2,2~-Tetrachloroethane
* 1,3-Dichlorobenzene

* 1,4-Dichlorobenzene

* 1,2~Dichlorobenzene

* % % % o % N N N %

Surrogate Compounds
1,2-Dichleroethane-d4
Toluene-ds
p-Bromofluorobenzene

Results -~ Page 1

(408) 432-8192
Anametyrix I.D.

Analyst
Supervisor

- Date released

Instrument ID

Reporting
Limit

[ 5000
5000
5000
5000
2500
2500
2500

10000
2500
2500
2500
2500

10000
2500
2500
2500
2500
2500
2500
2500
2500
2500

9002040~01

\

LAl

PG
02/22/90
Fl

e 45 2% B8 8

Tk o o " S ————————(—— T VS A S S S T — T - S b

Found

93%




Sample I.D.

Matrix

Date sampled

Date ext.
Date analyzed:
Dilut. factor:

--.--------qp--------q------------n-----.--------—qw---------

T S T T TR ke e e D i YR D A s . S S s P Wk i e, W W . e T S o Sy S B e . TP A S e . O e o o S A

100-02-7

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -~ EPA METHOD 625/8270
(408) 432-8192

s 46 88 4

ANAMETRIX, INC.
1736G 1,2,3,4

SOIL

02/02/90

02/12/90

02/16/90

NONE

* N-Nitrosodimethylamine

* Phenol

**Aniline

* bis(~2-Chloroethyl)Ether

* 2-Chlorophenol

* 1,3-Dichlorobenzene

* 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
*%Benzyl Alcohol

* 1,2-Dichlorobenzene
**2-Methylphenol
**bis(2-chloroisopropyl)Ether
**4-Methylphenol

* N-Nitroso-Di-n-Propylamine
* Hexachloroethane

* Nitrobenzene

* Isophorone

* 2-Nitrophenol

* 2,4-Dimethylphencl

- **Benzoic Acid

* bis(-2-Chlorocethoxy)Methane
* 2,4-Dichlorophenol

* 1,2,4~-Trichlorocbenzene

* Naphthalene
**4-Chloroaniline

* Hexachlorobutadiene

* 4~Chloro-3-Methylphenol
*%2-Methylnaphthalene

* Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
* 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
**2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

* 2-Chloronaphthalene
**2-Nitroaniline

* Dimethyl Phthalate

* Acenaphthylene
**3-Nitroaniline

* Acenaphthene

* 2,4-Dinitrophenocl
* 4-Nitrophenol
**Dibenzofuran

Anametrix I.D.

Analyst

Supervisor

Date released
Weight ext.
Instrument ID

*h 49 44 86 88 e

90p2040-01
PG

02/22/90
30g

Reporting
Limit

(vg/Kg)

e — T — — A S —— > S — Y ks s iy S

q----------.--.---q--.---q------n-----q-...—.‘----.----q-----------qp-

: Not detected at or above pract
A 625 approved compound (Federal Register,

A compound on the U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous Su

Results - Page 2

10/26/84).
bstance List (HSL).
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ical quantitation limit for the method.



Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date sampled
Date ext.

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 625/8270
(408) 432-8192

o8 88 B0 48

Date analyzed:

Dilut.

IR Sl o o o D S R R L (L L S WAk S e e S G . . . WD ) D o S S D D S St . S Y, S St} e S o T T S T S . o T O (il — S . S . o P AP P e

121-14-2
606-20-2
84-66-2
7005-72-3
86-73-7
100-01-6
534-52~1
86-30-6
122-66+-7
101-55-3
118~74-1
87-86-5
85-01-8
120-12-7
84-74-2
206-44-0
92-87-5
129-00-0
85-68-7
91-94-1
56-55-3
117-81-7
218-01-9
117-84-0
205-99-2
207-08-9
50~32-8
193-39-5
53-70-3
191-24-2

367-12-4
4165-62~2
4165-60-0
321-60-8
118-79-6
|1718~51~-0

.n-----n---n---------------.---.---c---------..----q--------q.n--n-------..

Not detected at or above.
* A 625 approved com
* K A compound on the

factor:

ekl R R L ——

ANAMETRIX, INC.

1736G 1,2,3,4
SOIL

02/02/90
02/12/90
02/16/90

NONE

* 2,4-Dinitrotoluene

* 2,6-Dinitrotoluene

* Diethylphthalate

* 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
* Fluorene

**4-Nitroaniline

*%4 ,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol

* N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
**Azobenzene
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
Hexachlorobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Anthracene
Di-n-Butylphthalate
Fluoranthene

Benzidine

Pyrene
Butylbenzylphthalate
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
Benzo(a)Anthracene
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate
Chrysene

Di-n-Octyl Phthalate
Benzo(b) Fluoranthene
Benzo{k)Fluoranthene
Benzo(a)Pyrene
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene
Dibenz (a,h)Anthracene
Benzo(g,h,1)Perylene

% % % ok % N N N Bk NN N NN N O F

Anametrix I.D.

Analyst
Supervisor
Date released
Weight ext.
Instrument ID

Reporting
Limit

----.-------q--n----------n-—---------0--------'dn---------nq.-.-----—--—-—-—

2-Fluorophenol
Phenol-dé
Nitrobenzene-ds
2-Fluorobiphenyl
2,4,6-Tribromophenol
Terphenyl-dl4

Results - Page 3

3&02040—01
d

02/22/90
30qg-

e 83 4+ 40 s e
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practical quantitation limit for the method.
pound (Federal Register, 10/26/84).
U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous Substance List (HSL).



Sample I.D.

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
(408) 432-8192

ANAMETRIX, INC.

1736G 1,2,3,4

Anametrix I.D.

9002040-01
B

Matrix : SOIL Analyst :
Date sampled : 02/05/90 Supervisor 3 7
Date anl.TPHg: 02/07/90 Date released : 02/22/9%0
Date ext.TPHd: 02/08/90 Date ext. TOG : 02/08/90
Date anl.TPHd: 02/13/90 bDate anl. TOG : 02/08/90
Detection Amount
Limit Found
5 CASs # Compound Name {ppm) (ppm)
' 71-43-2 Benzene 5 | “ND
: 108-88-3 Toluene 5 i ND
{ 100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 5 | ND
5 1330-20-7 Total Xylenes 5 | 19
TPH as Gasoline 100 | 1800
. TPH as Diesel 10 | 6300
} Total 0il & Grease 30 | 4400 |
: ND -~ Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
} for the method.
TPHg -~ Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by

GCFID using EPA Method 5030.

g TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by

i GCFID following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.
TOG - Total Oil & Grease is determined by Standard Method S03E.
BTEX -~ Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are

determined by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of
-Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 4




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - INDIVIDUAIL METALS

ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9002040 Date Prepared : 02/13/90
Matrix : SOIL Date Analyzed : 02/15/90

Date Sampled : 02/02/90 Date Released : 02/22/90
Project Number: 1736G Instrument I.D.: ICP1

Sample Sample Sample ' Sample Sample
EPA  Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.% I.D.#

METALS Method# Linmit 1,2,3,4 BLANK

COMPOUNDS (mg/Xg) -01 MB0213S _
Cadmium (cd) 6010 0.5 ND ND

Total Cr 6010 0.5 29.6 ND

Lead (Pb) 6010 1.0 98.4 ND

Zinc (2n) 6010 0.5 76.6 ND

o — " S O ol o . Y il e S S S — . Sl T S S S Y W S — TS S Sl e e S S St APl s . . S St . S P s s S S S

ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the
method. : _

All Metals by EPA Method 6010/7000, Test Method for Evaluating
Solid Waste, SW-846 3rd Edition November 1986, and California
Administrative Code Title 22, Section 66699.

_MK 212219 RA 221/ 9

Analyst Date Supervisor Date

Results - Page 5



r - ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHOD 624/8240
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

'———-—-‘-_——.ﬂ—---_--—-—---———-—-n——-—q—._-_-——--—-—--‘-—-——-—“—--—_

Quality Assurance - Page 1

Sample I.D. : METHOD BLANK Anametrix I.D. : 1CB0208V00
Matrix : SOIL Analyst $ W
‘ Date sampled : N/A Supervisor : G
Date analyzed: 02/08/90 Date released : 02/22/90
, Dilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID : F1
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
Ccas # Compound Name {(ug/Kq) (ug/Kg) |
|74-87-3 | * Chloromethane 10 | ND |
75-01-4 * Vinyl Chloride 10 ND
74-83-9 * Bromomethane 10 ND
75-00-3 * Chloroethane 10 ND
75-69-4 * Trichlorofluoromethane 5 ND
75-35-4 * ]1,1-Dichloroethene S - ND
76-13-1 # Trichlorotrifluoroethane 5 ND
67~64-1 **Acetone 20 ND
75-15~0 **Carbondisulfide 5 -ND
75-09~-2 * Methylene Chloride 5 ND
156-60-5 * Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND
75-34~3 * 1,1-Dichloroethane 5 ND
78-93-3 **2-Butanone 20 ND
156-59-2 * Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND
67-66-3 * Chloroform 5 ND
71-55-6 * 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 ND
56-23-5 * Carbon Tetrachloride 5 ND
71-43-2 * Benzene 5 ND
107-06-2 * 1,2-Dichlorcethane 5 ND
79~-01-6 * Trichloroethene -5 ND
78-87-5 * 1,2-Dichloropropane 5 ND
75=27-4 * Bromodichloromethane 5 ND
|110-75-8 * 2=Chloroethylvinylether 5 ND
108-05-4 **Vinyl Acetate 10 ND
10061-02-6 * Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
108-10-1" **4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 10 ND
108-88-3 * Toluene 53 ND
]10061~-01-5 * cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
| 79-00-5 * 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 ND
127-18-4 * Tetrachloroethene 5 ND
591-78-6 **2-Hexanone 10 ND
124-48-1 * Dibromochloromethane 5 ND
108-90-7 * Chlorobenzene 5 ND
100~41-4 * Ethylbenzene 5 ND
1330-20-7 **Total Xylenes 5 ND
100-42-5 **Styrene 5 ND
75-25-2 * Bromoform 5 ND
79-34-5 * 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 ND
541-73-1 * 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
106-46-7 .* 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 " ND
95-50-1 * 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
CAS # Surrogate Compounds Limits % Recovery
17060-07-0 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 73-130% 94%
2037-26-5 Toluene-ds 74-121% 99%
460-00-4 p-Bromofluorobenzene 70-124% 99%




Sample I.D.

Matrix

Date sampled

Date ext.

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -~ EPA METHOD 625/8270

&0 43 o s

Date analyzed:
Dilut. factor:

|62=75-9
|108-95-2
|62-53-3

[1111-44-4

{95~57-8
|541~73-1
|106~46~7
|100-51-6
195-50-1
[95-48-7
|108~60-1
[106-44-5
621=64~7
67-72~1
|98-95-3
78-59-1
88-75-5
105-67-9
65-85-0
111-91-1
120-83-2
120-82-1
91~20-3
106-47-8
87~68~3
59-50-~7
91-57-6
77-47-4
88~-06-2
95-95-4
91-58=7
|88-74-4
[131~11-3
|208-96-8
[99-09-2
|183-32-9
|51-28-5
|100-02-7
|132-64-9

METHOD BLANK Anametrix I.D. : 2CB0212C02
SOIL Analyst :
N/A Supervisor : PG
02/12/90 Date released : 02/22/90
02/15/90 Weight ext. : 30g
NONE Instrument ID : F2
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
Compound Name (ug/Kg) (ug/Xqg)
* N-Nitrosodimethylamine 330 ND
* Phenol 330 ND
**Aniline 330 ND
* bis(-2-Chloroethyl)Ether 330 ND
* 2-Chlorophenol 330 ND
* 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 330 ND
* 1,4~Dichlorobenzene 330 ND
**Benzyl Alcohol 330 ND
* 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 330 ND
**2-Methylphenol 330 ND
**bis (2-chloroisopropyl)Ether 330 ND
**4-Methylphenol 330 ND
* N-Nitroso-Di-n-Propylamine 330 ND
* Hexachloroethane 330 ND
* Nitrobenzene 330 ND
* Isophorone 330 ND
* 2-Nitrophencl 330 ND
* 2,4-Dimethylphenol 330 ND
**Benzoic Acid 1600 ND
* bis(-2~Chlorocethoxy)Methane 330 ND
* 2,4-Dichlorophenol 330 ND
* 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 330 ND
* Naphthalene 330 ND
**4-Chloroaniline 330 ND
* Hexachlorobutadiene 330 ND
* 4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol 330 ND
**2-Meth¥1naphthalene 330 ND
* Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 330 ND
-* 2,4,6-Trichlorophenocl 330 ND
**2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 1600 ND
* 2-Chloronaphthalene 330 ND
*%2-Nitroaniline 1600 ND
* Dimethyl Phthalate 330 ND
* Acenaphthylene 330 ND
**3-Nitroaniline 1600 ND
* Acenaphthene 330 ND
* 2,4-Dinitrophenol 1600 ND
* 4-Nitrophenol 1600 ND
**Dibenzofuran 330 ND

---——--———-—-—-_-—-—_-————-—_—-—-—_———4.-—————-—-——-

A 625 approved compound
A compound on the U

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408) 432-8192

10/26/84) .
bstance List (HSL).

Quality Assurance - Page 2
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(Federal Register,
-S. EPA CLP Hazardous Su



Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date sampled
Date ext.

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -~ EPA METHOD 625/8270

Date analyzed:
Dilut. factor:

————— T Py T ————————— o ———
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121-14-2
606-20-2
84~66-2
7005-72-3
86-73-7
100-01-6
534-52-1
|86-30-6
122-66=7
101=-55-3
[118-74-1
|87-86-5
85-01-8
120-12~7
84~74-2
206-44-0
92-87-5
129-00-0
85-68-7
91-94~1
56-55-3
117-81-7
218-01~9
117-84-0
205-99-2
207-08-9
50-32-8
193-39-5
53~70-3
191-24-2

367-12-4
4165-62-2
4165-60-0
321-60-8
118-79-6
1718-51-0

q—cu—————-—--———_——-p-———--—--c—.—-————--—--——————.-——-—————---uc—c——

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408) 432-8192

10/26/84),

Quality Assurance - Page 3

METHOD BLANK Anametrix I.D. : %;?0212C02
S0I1IL Analyst : ]
N/A Supervisor : 76
02/12/50 Date released : 02/22/90
02/15/90 Weight ext. : 30g
NONE Instrument ID : F2
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
Compound Name (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
* 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 330 ND
* 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 330 ND
* Diethylphthalate . 330 ND
* 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 330 ND
* Fluorene 330 ND
**4-Nitroaniline 1600 ND
*%4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol 1600 ND
* N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 330 ND
**Azobenzene 330 ND
* 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 330 ND
* Hexachlorobenzene 330 ND
* Pentachlorophenol 1600 ND
* Phenanthrene 330 ND
* Anthracene 330 ND
* Di-n-Butylphthalate 330 ND
* Fluoranthene 330 ND
* Benzidine 1600 ND
* Pyrene 330 ND
* Butylbenzylphthalate 330 ND
* 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 660 ND
* Benzo(a)Anthracene 330 ND
* bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate 330 ND
* Chrysene 330 ND
* Di-n-Octyl Phthalate 330 ND
* Benzo(b)Fluoranthene 330 ND
* Benzo(k)Fluoranthene 330 ND
* Benzo(a)Pyrene 330 ND
* Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene 330 ND
*# Dibenz(a,h)Anthracene 330 ND
* Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene ] 330 | ND
Surrogate Compounds | Limits | %Recovery
2-Fluorophenol | 15-83% | 67%
Phenol-d6 | 18-92% | 69%
Nitrobenzene-ds | 12-80% ] 64%
2-Fluorobiphenyl | 16-100% | 70%
2,4,6-Tribromophenol | 15-135% | 69%
Terphenyl-dil4 | 15-117% | 80%

Not detected at or above practical quantitation 1limit for the method
* A 625 approved compound (Federal Register,

A compound on the U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous Substance List (HSL) .
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APPENDIX C

PERMITS, CORRESPONDENCE
AND MANIFESTS




[ . ;
. Corporate Offices 41674 Christy Street, Fremont, CA 84538-3114  (415) 659-0404 “Fax: (415) 6514677 Contr, Lic. No. 550205

$.9 ensco
Qe environmental
November 21, 1989 @ services, inc.

a subsidiary of environmental aystem company

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Suite 200

Oakland, CA 94621-1439

Attention: Mr. Larry Seto

Subject: Work Approval
. Mr. Jeff Larkin
o 1628 Webster Street, Alameda, California
o EES Project Number 1736G

| Dear Mr. Seto:

Enclosed is a check to cover the cost of your office’s approval for work 1o be done at
1628 Webster Street in Alameda. 1t is our understanding that a work plan for this

action has been submitted by LRA Environmental and accepted by your office. | have also
enclosed a copy of the site plan showing approximate locations for the three soil borings.
It is our intention to convert one boring.to a groundwater monitoring well. The boring to
be converted will be that which is most nearly down-gradient from the former tank
position. Determination of gradient will be made based upon data from wells installed at
1701 Webster Street by Biymer Engineers on 10/31/89, and by referring to data from
the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, which show contaminant pfumes
movmg in a northerly direction on sites in the area of the current investigation. This
data is found in two reports: one on the Shell Station at 1601 Webster Street, filed by
Weiss & Associates and dated 6/23/89; and one on the Alameda City Housing Authority at
1916 Webster Street by Aqua Sclence Engineers and dated 10/16/89.

If you have any questions regarding this work plan, piease call me. Thank you.

Yours 1ruly,

E .sures (2)




- ENSCO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 41674 CHRISTY STREET, FREMONT, CA 94538-3114 —
" 'f-g /" DATE | INVOICENO. | ¢ .~ DESCRIPTION - |- AMOUNT | DISCOUNT [ NET AMOUNT 7\
A4 § o
CHK REQ Permit $333.00
o .
- T
St . Nt
S ) s
——t - J—
4 - ‘ ~
A d . FIRST INTEHBTATE DANK
. . B QF CALIFORNIA #705 .
%’ environmental . - NEWARK, CA 845500549
services, inc. ' . '
3 ~ 41674 CHRISTY STREET T NO. . 06425 “
o FREMONT, CA 94538-3114
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" ALAMEDA GOURNTY "
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

May 21, 1990 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
{415)

Mrs. Jean Larkin
Pacific Properties
16 Las Vegas Road
orinda, CA 94563

RE: 1628 Webster St., Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mrs. Larkin:

I have reviewed a letter dated May 17, 1990, that was prepared by
Exceltech concerning taking confirmatory samples and backfilling the
excavation at the above site. It is acceptable.

Please submit to me, all reports and data as they become available.
If you have any questions, please contact me at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

ry Seto, Senior,
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ILS:mnc

cc: RWQCB .
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Charlene Williams, DCHS
Randy Stone, Exceltech . )
Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Files '




1365 VANDER WAY SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112 (408) 297-6969  FAX (408) 297-7716

April 26, 1990
Project 4714

Mr. John Rigter
Exceltech Inc.

41674 Chrisaty Street
Fremont, Ca. 94538-3114

Subject: Field Density Tests
Larkin Site Tank Excavation Backfill
1628 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Rigter:

As requested, a representative of TERRATECH, INC. was present at the
subject site on March 20, 1990 to perform field density tests within the
baserock material used as tank excavation backfill. Four (4) field density
tests were performed in acceordance with the State of Californis Test Method
231 at a depth of approximately four (4) feet below the adjacent ground
surface and within the import baserock backfill material.

4 The maximum wet density of 138 lbs./cu. ft. for the import baserock
material used in calculation of the percent compaction, of the backfill was

provided to us by your representative.

The results of the field density tests are presented on the attached
Table A. These are for record purposes only.

The excavation backfill was not completed while our representative was on

site. It is our understanding that the remaining approximate four (4) feet
of the fill will be placed and the surface tested at some future date.

Sincerely,

TERRATECH, INC.

James M. Koch

JMK/ pwk

Attachments

TE8L WESTWOOD DR, SUITE ol GILROY. CA 95020 t4U8) Be20238 . FAN 050 R42-T3413




TABLE A

SUMMARY OF FIELD DENSITY TEST RESULTS

APPROX. FELD LABORATORY
wst | % | O LOCATION APPROX ' o Jormeam]  reLame REMARKS
N, ST AL eEvamoN] ORY | water | oAy ] water | cowescriow

oensTy | conTent] pensty | conren
foet) flest) o &) toch ) ™
1890 WITHIN TANK BXCAVATION BACKFILL
1 | 3-20] 4.0 | Northwest Unk {123.7| N/A| 138 | N/A| 90
Corner
2 | 3-20| 4.0 | Southeast Unk [123.5| N/A| 138 | N/A| 90
Corner
3 | 3-20{ 4.0 | Southeast unk P25.0| N/a| 138 | N/al @
Corner
4 3-20 | 4.0 | Southwest Unk [120.0] N/A| 138 | N/A| 87
Corner
NOTES:| The| average percent compqction = 90%
PROJECT 4714 SHEET__ 1 of

TERRATECH, INC.
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M., Randall Stone

Ernsen Envivonmental Serviczs, Inc.
41674 Cheisty SBtreet

Fremont, Californmia F4538-3114

Rey 1688 Webster Bt.
Hiameda, Califorwia

Dear Randy;:

This 1 to advise yvou that we had absclutely no knowledons of
any tank 1in the groend at tne above address, with the
exception of the waste ol! tanbk which started this whoie
mess.  We therefor have no #rowledgs of a tank being
enclosed aftter 1984.

If there are any questions. please do not hesitate in
calling.

Very truly yoursg

P f
Jean R, Larkin

16 tLas Vernas Road
Orinda, Ca., 94563

415 254 3035
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EXCELTECH

May 17, 1990

Lawrence Seto

Alameda County Health Agency
80 Swan Way Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Backfilling Larkin Project
1628 Webster Street
Alameda, Alameda County, CA

Dear Lary,

As we discussed in our meeting on May 16, 1990, I am sending this letter
to confirm the points of our agreement to backfill the above referenced
site:

1. Samples in the current excavation will be sampled every
‘ 200 square feet on the north, west, and south walls-(the
east wall is clean backfill).

2. The south end of the excavation will be left open until
the confirmation sampling has been received, and copies
sent to your office for approval.

3. A non-permeable, high density, polyethylene material will
be used on the west wall to ensure no cross contamination
will occur on contact.

Again Larry, it was nice to reach an agreement on these issues, and I cer-
tanily appreciate your time and help. I look foward to working with you.

incerely,
%ﬁb
Randy Stone

Exceltech, Inc. '

RS/tr
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' ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES J/0)

AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hazardous Materials Program
May 21, 1990 BO Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(415)

Mrs. Jean Larkin
Pacific Properties
16 Las Vegas Road
Orinda, CA 94563

RE: 1628 Webster St., Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mrs. Larkin:

I have reviewed a letter dated May 17, 1990, that was prepared by
Exceltech concerning taklng conflrmatory samples and backfilling the
excavation at the above site. It is acceptable.

Please submit to me, all reports and data as they become available.
If you have any questions, please contact me at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

ry Seto, Senior,
Hazardous Materials Specialist

LS:nmnc

cc: RWQCB '
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protectlon Agency
Charlene Williams, DOHS
Randy Stone, Exceltech
Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Env1ronmental Health
Files
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1990 WORK SUMMARY



1/11/90

1/23/90
1/28/90

1/26/90

1/29/90
1/30/80
1/31/90

2/1/80

2/2/90

2/5/90

2/6/90

2/12/90

2/13/90

1990 WORK SUMMARY

Lubrication/maintenance building demolition permit approved by the City
of Alameda.

Sewer line closure inspection and backfill sewer line trench.

Demolition of building interior is: shelves, desks, hangers, lights,
windows, etc.

Demolition of building exterior, all the way to the ground and prepare for
disposal.

Start demolition of concrete pad and foundation. Prepare for disposal.
Metal from building loaded and shipped 1o scrap metal yard.

Continue demolition of concrete pad and footings. Dispose of at Class il
tandfill.

Finish clearing steel and concrete rubble. Dispose of at Class Il landfill.
Prepare site for soil excavation,

‘With an ENSCO geologist present, the two floor hoists and approximately

100 cubic yards of contaminated soil were removed from beneath the
demolished lubrication/maintenance building. The soil was stock piled,
sampled and covered with plastic. What appeared to be groundwater was
encountered at approximately i2 feet.

Continued to excavate contaminated soil in the vicinity of the demolished
lubrication/maintenance building. This was done by foliowing the
contamination veins visually. Approximately 300 cubic yards was
removed, stock-piled and covered.

Excavated approximately 200 cubic yards of contaminated soil, stockpiled
and coveréd. While foliowing contamination veins, a 5,000 gallon
underground storage tank was discovered. It was located northwest of the
demo building. The tank had been filled with sand and then capped with
concrete. It is unknown what it's contents were and when it was sealed in .
place. :

Mobilized pump and generator on-site {o remove water from excavation.
Replaced backhoe with track excavator to remove above mentioned tank
and facilitate the excavation process. :

Off-loaded a 20,000 gallon "Baker Tank" at site to pump water into. A
sump was dug well below water level and pumping began. Using the
excavator, an atlempt was made to drag the tank out of the excavation.

- After finding that it was far too heavy, the sand and concrete was removed.

Both the tank and it's contenis were placed in the contaminated soil
stockpile area. Continued digging contaminated scil and looking for the
limits, stockpiled and covered.
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2/14/90

2/15/90

2/16/90

2/17/90
2/18/90

2/19/90

2/20/90

2/22/90

2/23/90

2/24/90
2/26/90

2/27190

- 1990 Dally Summary - o ees Ll

The excavation was headed into the corner where Pacific and Webster
Streets meet.. ‘A variety of backfill material was encountered in this area.
This included: rebar, steel banding, wood, pea gravel, broken-up asphalt
and concrete, The fuel odor in this area was very strong. Excavated
material was moved to stockpile area and covered. After disturbing this
backfill area, water began 1o enter the excavation at a fairly high rate.

Replace electric pump with air driven diaphragm pump to provide higher
volume. Pump water from excavation. Continue following/excavating
contaminated soil in the comer next to Pacific and Webster Streets.
Stockpile and covered excavated materials.

Job is rained out. Remove generator from site and make sure that
stockpiles are still covered (high winds).

Pump water from excavation and check covering on stockpiles.
Pump water from excavation and check covering on stockpiles.

Pump water from excavation and check covering on stockpiles. {Note:
water is returning to excavation faster).

Pump water from excavation. Using a hydrocarbon meter, check
sidewalls of hole to determine further excavation. Remove soil all along
sidewall below house on the east side of excavation. Followed this vain of
contamination down below water level to approximately 14 feet where it
came clean. Stockpile and cover material that was removed.

Secured fencing along site access areas. Pump water from excavation.
Started demolishing metal office building/shed. More room is needed for
stockpiling contaminated soil.

Finished demolition of metal building. Moved around stockpiles for better
use of space. Pump water out of excavation. Cover stockpiles.

Put up caution tape around excavation. Check site security.

Removed product lines along the north side wall of the excavation. There
were both steel and fiberglass lines buried in pea grave! approximately 2
feet from the surface. The fiberglass fines were on top. The steel lines
were on the bottom and quite rusty. Removed and stockpiled chunks of
concrete and sandstone from the trench. Due to large amounts of water in
the botiom of the excavation removal of soil was not attempted.

Setup diaphragm pump at site and pump excavation. Remove contaminated
soil from the middle of the excavation. Stockpile and cover.

¢
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2/28/90

3/2/80

3/3/90

.-, 1990 Daily- Summary - - -

Pump excavation as much as possible. Take sod samples from sidewalls
and water samples from the "Baker Tank"® and the excavation. Excavated
the middle of hole down to clean soil.” Stockplie and cover removed
material. In the process, a new vain on contamination was found. It
started-at a depth of approximately 5 feet and ended between ¢ and 10 feet.

The direction is towards Webster Street. Water flow into excavation is

now too great to keep pumping into tank.

Put up more caution tape around excavation, Piace barricades with
flashers along fence lines. Attached caution sign to security fencing. -
Checked out site security.

Moved stockpiles and covered them. Checked site security.

3/5 - 3/8/80 Down due to bad weather.

3/9/90

3/12/90

3/13/90

3/14/90

3/15/90

3/16/90

3/19/90

Move "Geofabric" and plastic sheeting to site. Install more barricades
with flashers at site.

Discuss with the regulator (by telephone) the water situation in the

-excavation, and the need to backfill the clean portion of the hole so that we
- could safely excavate the remaining contamination. It was his opinion

that groundwater had been impacted and that we could discontinue
excavation below the present water level. Further, based upon the
analytical results read to him over the telephone. it was acceptable to
backfill the excavation excluding the area arourd Sample #1. He
requested that we send him the analytical results as soon as we received
the hard copy of them from the lab.

The Baker Tank" is pumped out into licensed transport truck.
Approximately 300 tons of crushed rock is placed inside excavation.

Approximately 15,000 gallons of water was pumped directly from the

excavation into transport trucks during this backfill process. All
contaminated water was hauled to H&H Ship Service's TSD facility.

Finish-up spreading crushed rock in excavation. Lay out "Geofabric" on
top of rock. Start decontamination of "Baker Tank® walls. Take water
sample from middle of excavation.

Spread plastic sheet over "Geofabric® and entirs inside of excavation.
Start back filling with Class il baserock.

Continued to backfill with Class Ii baserock. Compacted with "sheepsfoot®
vibratory compactor {(continuously). Finished decontamination of “Baker
Tank".

Continued to backfill with Class Il baserock. Wstted down material and
compacted with "sheepsfoot" vibratory compactor between lifts.
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3/20/80

3/21/90

3/22/90

4/17/90

4/18/380

4/19/90

4/20/80

4/22/90

Continued to backfill with Class Il baserock. Wetted down material and
oompacted with "sheepsfoot* fibratory compactor between lifts. Sidewall
samples taken at 4.5 foot depth stockpile composite samples taken. Field
density tests were performed at 4 feet below grade by Terratech.

Continued to backfilt with Class Il baserock. Wetted down material and
compactor with "sheepsfoot” vibratory compactor between lifts.
Excavation is now approximately 3 feet below grade.

Continued to backfill with Class |l baserock. Wetted down material and
compacted with "sheepsfoot" vibratory compactor between lifts.
Excavation is now approximately 1/2 foot below grade.

Starting at Pacific Street, excavated heavily contaminated soil parallet to
Webster Street approximately 3 feet inside the property line and to a
depth-of 10 feet. The contamination appears to continue under the
sidewalk. Removed between 300 and 400 cubic yards. Place on plastic
sheet and cover at the end of the day. Much of the material removed was
chunks of asphalt and concrete.

Begin building berms and laying out plastic sheeting for remediation beds.
With an ENSCO geologist present, continued to excavate heavily
contaminated soil along Webster Street. it begins about 5 feet below grade
and has the odor of gasolme Found two large canopy footings made of
concrete and drenched in product. Just afier the second footing the
contamination came up to the surface. Both steel and fiberglass product
lines were encountered on a number of occasions. Removed 400 io 500
cubic yards of soil. Spread it out on the remediation beds and covered it.
During excavation, soil samples were taken of the side and end walls.

Continue to excavate heavily contaminated soil along Webster Street. A
third large canopy footing drenched in product was found. Approximatety
1-2 feet beyond this, the depth of the contamination began to drop below
grade gradually. More product lines were encountered. About 400 cubic
yards was removed, placed on beds and covered.

Excavated until the contamination quit (visually speaking). This was
about 120 feet south of the Pacific Street sidewalk. Material included lots
of concrete and debris.  Stockpiled and covered. Covered beds with plastic.

Finish removing contaminated soil up against earlier excavation, Spread
out soil and cover beds.




